## RESOLUTION NO. 2020-03-8987

## CITY OF TONTITOWN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING IT BEST PRACTICES AND POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS.

WHEREAS, the City of Tontitown has obtained IT Best for providing the City information and technology services and the City of Tontitown desires to approve and adopt IT Best Practices Policies and Procedures and in order to define the information and technology policies and procedures of the City; and

WHEREAS, after review, and consideration of the IT Best Practices Policies and Procedures, the City Council for the City of Tontitown has determined that it is in the best interest of the City of Tontitown to adopt it.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF TONTITOWN, ARKANSAS:

<u>Section 1:</u> The new IT Best Practices Policies and Procedures, a copy of which is attached hereto, is hereby approved and adopted for use by the City of Tontitown to replace any and all previous versions of the IT policies and procedures previously adopted.

<u>Section 2:</u> The City Recorder-Treasurer is hereby directed to place one copy of the IT Best Practices Policies and Procedures on file in the City's records.

Section 3: One copy of IT Best Practices Policies and Procedures shall be provided to each person currently employed, in any capacity, by the City of Tontitown, and one copy shall be provided to any and all future employees of the City.

PASSED on this 3 day of maych, 2020.

APPROVED:

Paul Colvin, Ir., Mayor

ATTEST:

Rhonda Ardemagni, City Recorder-Treasurer

(SEAL)